

No. 17-16107

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

WILEY GILL; JAMES PRIGOFF; TARIQ RAZAK; KHALED IBRAHIM; and  
AARON CONKLIN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, in his official  
capacity as Attorney General; PROGRAM MANAGER—INFORMATION  
SHARING ENVIRONMENT; and THE OFFICE OF PROGRAM MANAGER  
FOR THE INFORMATION SHARING ENVIRONMENT,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California, Case No. 3:14-cv-03120-RS

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS**

---

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

ALEX G. TSE  
*Acting United States Attorney*

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
(202) 616-5367

DANIEL AGUILAR  
(202) 514-5432

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7266  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530-0001*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
GLOSSARY.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. BACKGROUND AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK OF THE FUNCTIONAL STANDARD FOR SHARING SUSPICIOUS ACTIVITY REPORTS.....	4
A. September 11th and the Need to Share Information About Terrorism.....	4
B. Suspicious Activity Reports (SARs).....	6
C. The Development of the Functional Standard for Sharing SARs.....	7
1. <u>Functional Standard 1.0</u> .....	8
2. <u>Developing Functional Standard 1.5</u> .....	8
3. <u>Functional Standard 1.5</u> .....	10
4. <u>Further Collaboration and Functional Standard 1.5.5</u> .....	12
D. The Functional Standard’s Relationship with 28 C.F.R. Part 23.....	14
II. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT .....	23

I. THE FUNCTIONAL STANDARD IS NOT FINAL AGENCY ACTION UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT .....	23
II. THE FUNCTIONAL STANDARD IS NOT A LEGISLATIVE RULE SUBJECT TO NOTICE AND COMMENT .....	29
A. The Functional Standard Does Not Create Rights, Impose Obligations, or Effect a Change in Existing Law.....	29
B. The Record Demonstrates That Any Error Was Harmless .....	36
III. THE FUNCTIONAL STANDARD DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH 28 C.F.R. PART 23, BECAUSE PART 23 DOES NOT APPLY TO SARs CONCERNING POTENTIAL TERRORIST THREATS .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	46
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d. Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>American Friends Serv. Comm. v. Department of Def.</i> , 831 F.2d 441 (3d Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>American Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	22, 42
<i>Bassiouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	44
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	20, 21, 24, 26, 27
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	41
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	36
<i>California Communities. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25, 26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>CLA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	44

*City of Los Angeles v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
307 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 40

*Clarian Health West, LLC v. Hargan*,  
878 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 33

*Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young*,  
818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 34

*Decker v. Northwest Emtl. Def. Ctr.*,  
568 U.S. 597 (2013) ..... 46

*Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft*,  
303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 43

*Direct Technologies, LLC v. Electronic Arts, Inc.*,  
836 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 29

*Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 40

*Environmental Def. Fund v. EPA*,  
852 F.2d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 33

*Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 26

*FTC v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
449 U.S. 232 (1980) ..... 24

*Guerrero v. Clinton*,  
157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 27

*Hamdan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 22, 43

*Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA*,  
333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 19, 21, 29, 30

<i>Independent Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,</i> 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Industrial Customers of Nw. Utils. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,</i> 408 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 861 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	42
<i>Larson v. Department of State,</i> 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick,</i> 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	29, 31
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas,</i> 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	32
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,</i> 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	41
<i>Northwest Res. Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Northwest Power &amp; Conservation Council,</i> 730 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	28
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i> 878 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Board of Parole,</i> 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	32
<i>Ryder Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 716 F.2d 1369 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	31, 32

*Safari Aviation, Inc. v. Garvey*,  
300 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 39

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar*,  
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 27

*Shinseki v. Sanders*,  
556 U.S. 396 (2009) ..... 23, 36

*Tafaya v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
748 F.2d 1389 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 15

*Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala*,  
512 U.S. 504 (1994) ..... 42

*Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. FTC*,  
911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 24

*Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. FTC*,  
47 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 33

*White v. City of Sparks*,  
500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 23

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 18, 21, 29, 40

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) ..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A) ..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 19, 21, 23

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 22, 23, 36

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 23

Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003,  
Pub. L. No. 107-306, 116 Stat. 2383 (2002) ..... 4

6 U.S.C. § 481(b)(10) ..... 5

6 U.S.C. § 485(b)(1)(A) ..... 5

6 U.S.C. § 485(b)(2)..... 25

6 U.S.C. § 485(b)(2)(L)..... 5

6 U.S.C. § 485(f)..... 6

6 U.S.C. § 485(f)(2)(A)(iii) ..... 6

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(iv) ..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(1) ..... 18

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(d) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) ..... 18

Ninth Cir. Rule 28-2.7..... 4

**Regulations:**

28 C.F.R. Part 23 ..... *Passim*

28 C.F.R. § 23.1..... 14

28 C.F.R. § 23.2..... 15, 41, 42

28 C.F.R. § 23.3(a) ..... 15, 20

28 C.F.R. § 23.3(b)(3)(i) ..... 22, 42

28 C.F.R. § 23.20(a)..... 15, 20, 40, 41



28 C.F.R. § 23.20(c)..... 15

**Other Authorities:**

ACLU, *Intelligence Community Raises Its Standards For Information Collection:  
Collaborative Effort Addresses Privacy and Civil Liberties Concerns*  
(May 22, 2009), <https://www.aclu.org/print/node/14071> ..... 11, 38

Exec. Order No. 13,356, 69 Fed. Reg. 53,599 (Aug. 27, 2004) ..... 5

45 Fed. Reg. 61,612 (Sept. 17, 1980)..... 41

58 Fed. Reg. 48,448 (Sept. 16, 1993)..... 41

*The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on  
Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States* (2004),  
<https://go.usa.gov/xn6VH>..... 5, 36
